
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
22 September 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Dafydd 
Committee Clerk 
0292089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Evidence from Atrial 
Fibrillation Association (09.30 - 10.30)  (Pages 1 - 15)  
HSC(4)-03-11 paper 1 

• Jo Jerrome, Assistant Director  

3. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Evidence from the Stroke 
Association (10.30 - 11.30)  (Pages 16 - 22)  
HSC(4)-03-11 paper 2 

• Ana Palazòn, Director Cymru 
• Paul Underwood, Deputy Director Cymru 
• Lowri Griffiths, Head of Communications and External Affairs  

4. Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2012-13 - Consideration of approach 
(11.30 - 11.40)  (Pages 23 - 25)  
HSC(4)-03-11 paper 3  

5. Inquiry into Adult Residential Care - Scoping paper (11.40 - 11.50)  
(Pages 26 - 33)  
HSC(4)-03-11 paper 4  

6. Children and Young People Committee inquiry into children's oral 
health - Letter from Chair (11.50 - 11.55)  (Pages 34 - 35)  
HSC(4)-03-11 paper 5  

Public Document Pack



7. Paper to note: Committee Forward Work Programme - Autumn 
2011  (Pages 36 - 38)  
HSC(4)-03-11 paper 6  



                                                                                                                                            AFA submission to  

Welsh Assembly Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction 

8 September 2011 

Prepared by Jo Jerrome  Page 1 of 11 

 

 

Providing information, support and access to established 

and new treatments for Atrial Fibrillation 

 

Atrial Fibrillation Association (AFA) is a registered charity.  

Internationally, AFA works closely with patients, carers, medical professionals, service providers, 

service payers affiliated groups and allied professionals to: 
 

·! provide support and information 

·! advance the education of the me
[...]
ase. Chapter 8 Arrhythmia and Sudden Cardiac Death. 
DH, London

Department of Health (2008) Enhanced services. http://tinyurl.com/
cj38gh (accessed 27 April 2009)

National Collaborating Centre for Chronic Conditions (2006) Atrial 
Fibrillation. National Clinical Guideline for Management in Primary 
and Secondary Care. [Full version of NICE Clinical Guideline 36] 
Royal College of Physicians, London.

Welsh Assembly Government (WAG) (2007) Interim Update of Original 
National Service Framework.Tackling Coronary Heart disease and 
Arrhythmias in Wales. WAG

Key Points
w Atrial fibrillation is the most common arrhythmia and if left untreated 

can lead to an increased risk of stroke

w Undetected AF cannot be treated, making screening important

w Studies have shown that when GPs record manual pulses during 

routine consultations the incidence of AF diagnosis is significantly 

increased

w By providing education and support to primary care colleagues to 

assist them in identifying and appropriately treating patients with AF, 

future complications may be reduced

Page 14



Link to: 

Health Technology Assessment 2005; Vol. 9: No. 40 

http://www.hta.ac.uk/fullmono/mon940.pdf 

Page 15



1 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-03-11 paper 2 

Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Evidence from the Stroke 

Association in Wales 

                                                                                                                   

 

The Stroke Association in Wales welcomes the opportunity to provide written 

evidence to the Health, and Social Care Committee on the Inquiry into Stroke 

Risk Reduction. 

The Stroke Association in Wales is the leading third sector provider of Life 

After Stroke Services.  We aim to reach at least nine out of ten stroke 

survivors and their families within two weeks of the stroke.  We are at the 

forefront of raising awareness of stroke and promoting the right of stroke 

survivors.  We help people to reduc
[...]

2. What are your views on the implementation of the Welsh 

Government’s Stroke Risk Reduction Action Plan and whether action to 

raise public awareness of the risk factors for stroke has succeeded? 

2.1 Whilst the Stroke Association cannot comment on the implementation on 

some of the actions attributed to other organisations, we can offer comment 

on how we see the overall implementation.  Last year the Stroke Association 

welcomed the Health, Wellbeing and Local Government’s Inquiry into Stroke 

and the resulting publication of “Promoting Cardiovascular Health:  the 

Stroke Risk Reduction Action Plan”.  However, following publication, we have 

not had any further correspondence regarding implementation despite being 

attributed as an organisation to deliver key actions in partnership with 

others.   

2.2 However, The Stroke Association has worked with the Health 

Improvement Division of the Welsh Government to implement action point 

37:  Conduct an awareness raising campaign ‘know your blood pressure, 

know your pulse; including targeted action for BME groups at greater risk. 

2.3 At the Stroke Association our focus turned to AF in September 2010 

when we were in the process of developing our UK wide Stroke Association 

AF campaign.  In Wales we were given the opportunity to jointly launch 

“Keeping our Finger on the Pulse:  why Wales must address the personal, 

clinical and economic impact of Atrial Fibrillation” funded through an 

educational grant by Sanofi Aventis and in partnership with the Atrial 

Fibrillation Association.  This document outlined a case for action and 

offered analysis on the devastation that AF causes in Wales each year. 

2.4 At the same time, The Welsh Government was launching “Promoting 

Cardiovascular Health:  the Stroke Risk Reduction Action Plan” and one of the 

actions was to carry out an awareness raising campaign around both high 

blood pressure and irregular heartbeat.  This coincided with our UK wide 

[...]
owever, any other committee can 

consider and report to the Finance Committee on the draft budget.2 This is 

usually done through a committee report or a letter to the Finance 

Committee.  

4. The Finance Committee launched a public consultation over the summer 

on the budget. The call for evidence3 was broad and went to a wide range 

of stakeholders, including health, mental health and social services 

organisations. 

5. The committee time available for budget scrutiny is limited: 

4 October Government lays draft budget 

12 October 

20 October 

Committee meetings available for 

evidence to be taken on the budget.  

                                                           
1
 Standing Order 20.11 

2
 Standing Order 20.10 

3
 http://senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s2247/Consultation%20letter%20-

%20Welsh%20Government%20draft%20budget%20proposals%20for%202012-13.pdf  

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



2 
 

26 October 
Date by which committee reports 

must be laid in order for the Finance 

Committee to take any committee 

views into consideration in their 

report on the draft budget.  

8 November 
Deadline for the Finance 

Committee’s report on the draft 

budget. 

 

Ministerial Scrutiny 

6. The Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for 

Children and Social Services are available to attend the Committee’s 

meeting on 20 October for budget scrutiny.  

Roundtable 

7.  The Committee is asked to consider a proposal to hold a ‘roundtable’ 

session with representatives from each of the three budget areas. This 

would be a short (1 hour) session on 12 October. The purpose of the 

discussion would be to identify key issues to consider when scrutinising 

the draft budget and to inform scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister 

the following week. 

8. As the purpose of this session would be to gather information, a detailed 

briefing would not be provided. Members would be encouraged to explore 

with the witnesses tho
[...]
rvice 
Gwasanaeth Ymchwil yr Aelodau 
 

HSC(4)-03-11 paper 4 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Adult Residential Care 

 

Scoping paper for an inquiry into adult residential care in Wales 

 

Date of meeting: 22 September 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This briefing has been produced by the Research Service 

for use by the Health and Social Care Committee. 

For further information, contact Stephen Boyce in the 
Research Service  
Telephone ext. 8095 
Email: Stephen.boyce@wales.gov.uk  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 26



 

Enquiry no: 11/1490/Stephen Boyce 2 September 2011 
 

Members’ Research Service 
Gwasanaeth Ymchwil yr Aelodau 
 

1. Introduction 

The Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into residential care in Wales at its meeting 

on 13 July 2011, and that Members would consider a scoping paper at its meeting on 22 

September 2011.  This paper sets out the possible scope of such an inquiry. 

Background 

For some time social care services have been the subject of scrutiny, particularly around 

the issue of funding services for an ageing population.  In addition, recent events at 

Southern Cross have focused attention on the stability and sustainability of the residential 

care sector. 

Earlier this year the Welsh Government published a policy paper1 setting out its plans for 

social care for the next ten years, which include the publication of a Social Care Bill in the 

Fourth Assembly.   

The Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services is setting up a Task and Finish Group 

to examine issues around the care and accommodation needs of older people.  Its 

membership is to be announced in autumn 2011.  

The Committee may wish to agree to undertake an Inquiry into the capacity and 

sustainability of the residential care sector in terms of meeting the current and future 

needs of older people in Wales, and alternative models for providing such care. 

This would consider the needs of older people only, but could be extended to incl
[...]
ction regime for care homes is intended to ensure consistent 

standards of provision across the large and diverse residential care sector. The current 

                                           
15 Joseph Rowntree Foundation Improving care in residential care homes: a literature review (2008) 
[accessed 2 September 2011] 
16 Older People’s Commissioner for Wales Statement on Care Home Closure 1 December 2010 [accessed 10 July 
2011]  
17 British Geriatrics Society Quest for Quality. British Geriatrics Society Joint Working Party Inquiry into the 
Quality of Healthcare Support for Older People in Care Homes: A Call for Leadership, Partnership and 
Quality Improvement (June 2011) [accessed 2 September 2011] 
18 Joseph Rowntree Foundation Improving care in residential care homes: a literature review (2008) p3 
[accessed 2 September 2011] 
19 Welsh Government Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A Framework for Action (2011) paragraph 3.14 

[accessed 5 September 2011] 

Page 30



 

Enquiry no: 11/1490/Stephen Boyce 6 September 2011 
 

Members’ Research Service 
Gwasanaeth Ymchwil yr Aelodau 
 

arrangements have been in place since the implementation of the Care Standards Act 

2000, since when changing demands and new models of care have emerged.    

Recently, the financial difficulties experienced by Southern Cross Healthcare have focused 

attention both on this large provider of care homes (thirty four of which are in Wales) and 

on the residential care sector generally.  It has been suggested that an economic regulator 

is needed to monitor the finances of larger private care providers20.   

In a Cabinet Written Statement21 on 25 July 2011 the Deputy Minister for Children and 

Social Services Gwenda Thomas AM stated, in reference to the problems experienced by 

Southern Cross: 

I have been asked whether I am considering measures needed to prevent similar situations 

from arising again.  Options for financial regulation or other measures will be con
[...]
a, the 

cooperative sector is a major player in housing and care provision.  

The Welsh Government states in its social services policy paper23 that “social care is ripe for 

the development of social enterprises”.  The previous Welsh Government (2007-11) made a 

commitment to developing ‘not for profit’ nursing homes24.   

The Committee may wish to consider the opportunities available for developing 

alternative funding and ownership models such as those offered by the cooperative 

and mutual sector. 

 

                                           
22 Welsh Government Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A Framework for Action (2011) paragraph 3.21 
[accessed 5 September 2011] 
23 Welsh Government Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A Framework for Action (2011) paragraph 3.18 
[accessed 5 September July 2011] 
24 Welsh Government One Wales, A Progressive Agenda for the Government of Wales (2007) p12 
[accessed 7 September 2011 

Page 32



Health and Social Care Committee 

 

HSC(4)-03-11 paper 5 

 

Children and Young People Committee Inquiry into Children’s Oral 

Health – Letter from Chair 

 

Attached as an annex to this paper is a letter from the Chair of the Children 

and Young People Committee regarding its Inquiry into Children’s Oral 

Health. 

 

 

Committee Service 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd / Cardiff 

CF99 1NA   

E-bost / Email: sarah.beasley@wales.gov.uk 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
Y Pwyllgor Plant a Phobl Ifanc 
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Dear Mark 
 

Children and Young People Committee – Inquiry into Children’s Oral 

Health 

I am writing to inform you that, at its last meeting, the Children and Young 

People’s Committee agreed to launch a short inquiry into children’s oral 

health. Full details of the inquiry will be published on the Committee’s 

website in due course—  

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=224  

Whilst the subject matter of the inquiry falls within the remit of the Children 

and Young People’s Committee, I appreciate it is something that members of 

the Health and Social Care Committee may be interested in. With that in 

mind, I am happy to share any evidence we receive with your Committee, and 

would welcome any members of your Committee who would like to 

participate in our oral evidence sessions early in the autumn term. Do get in 

touch with me, or with the Clerk, Sarah Beasley, if you would like to discuss 

further. 

Yours sincerely 

 
Christine Chapman 

Chair 

 
Mark Drakeford AM 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee  
 
 
21 July 2011 

 

Page 34



Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(4)-03-11: Paper 6 

Health and Social Care Committee Forward Work Programme – 

Autumn 2011 

Purpose 

1. This paper invites Members to note the Health & Social Care Committee 

timetable attached at Annex A. 

Background 

2. Attached at annex A is a copy of the Health & Social Care Committee’s 

timetable until the October 2011 recess.   

 

3. It is published as an aid to Assembly Members and any members of the 

public who may wish to be aware of the Committee’s forward work 

programme. A document of this kind will be published by the Committee at 

regular intervals. 

 

4. The timetable is subject to change and may be amended at the 

Committee’s discretion as and when relevant business arises.  

Recommendation 

5. The Committee is invited to note the work programme at Annex A. 

 

Committee Service 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



ANNEX A 

 

Thursday 22 September (morning only) 
 

Inquiry into Stroke risk reduction  

Oral evidence session  

− Atrial Fibrillation Association  

− Stroke Association 

 

Forward Work Programme 

Inquiry into Adult Residential Care: scoping paper   

Budget scrutiny: consideration of approach 

Children and Young People Committee inquiry into children's oral health: 

letter from Chair, Christine Chapman AM 

 

Wednesday 28 September (morning only) 
 

Inquiry into Community pharmacy   

Oral evidence session  

− Royal Pharmaceutical Society  

− Community Pharmacy Wales 

 

Thursday 6 October (morning and afternoon) 
 

Inquiry into Stroke risk reduction (morning) 

Oral evidence session  

− Public Health Wales 

− NHS representatives 

− Royal College of Nursing  

− British Medical Association / Association of Stroke Physicians 

 

Scrutiny of the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

(afternoon) 

Oral evidence session  

− Ruth Marks MBE, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

Wednesday 12 October (morning only) 
 

Inquiry into Community pharmacy  

Oral evidence session  

 

Budget scrutiny  

Public roundtable on budget (to be confirmed subject to Committee 

consideration on 22 September) 

 

 

Page 36



ANNEX A 

 

Thursday 20 October (morning only) 
 

Budget scrutiny 

Oral evidence session  

− Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

− Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Children and Social 

Services 

 

Monday 24 October – Friday 28 October: Half term recess 

 

Additional information 

 

− The Minister for Health and Social Services will attend committee on 2 

November to conclude the evidence gathering process for the Stroke 

Risk Reduction Inquiry.  

 

− It is anticipated that the evidence sessions for the community 

pharmacy inquiry will conclude before the Christmas recess.  

Page 37


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Evidence from Atrial Fibrillation Association (09.30 - 10.30)
	3 Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Evidence from the Stroke Association (10.30 - 11.30)
	4 Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2012-13 - Consideration of approach (11.30 - 11.40)
	5 Inquiry into Adult Residential Care - Scoping paper (11.40 - 11.50)
	6 Children and Young People Committee inquiry into children's oral health - Letter from Chair (11.50 - 11.55)
	7 Paper to note: Committee Forward Work Programme - Autumn 2011



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 22 September 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 12:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_700001_22_09_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans
Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle

Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Jo Jerrome, Atrial Fibrillation Association
Ana Palazon, The Stroke Association Wales
Paul Underwood, The Stroke Association
Lowri Griffiths, The Stroke Association Wales

Committee Staff:

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)
Naomi Stocks (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

1. Apologies and substitutions

1.1 There were no apologies.

2. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Evidence from Atrial

Fibrillation Association (09.30 - 10.30)
2.1 The witness responded to questions from Members of the Committee on stroke

risk reduction.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700001_22_09_2011&t=0&l=en

3. Inquiry into Stroke Risk Reduction - Evidence from the Stroke
Association (10.30 - 11.30)

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee on stroke
risk reduction.

3.2 The Committee agreed that it should ask the Minister for Health and Social Services
for a paper on the implementation of the Stroke Risk Reduction Action Plan.

3.3 The Committee agreed that it should seek information on the participation of
social services providers in the stroke partnership boards.

3.4 The Committee agreed to write to the Chief Pharmaceutical Adviser to inform him
of the inquiry into stroke risk reduction.

4. Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2012-13 - Consideration of approach
(11.30 - 11.40)

4.1 The Committee agreed that it would hold a private roundtable discussion with
stakeholders prior to its evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social
Services and the Deputy Minister for Social Services on the draft budget for 2012-13.

5. Inquiry into Adult Residential Care - Scoping paper (11.40 - 11.50)
5.1 The Committee agreed that it would hold an inquiry into residential care for older
people and that it would consider draft terms of reference at its meeting on 28
September.

5.2 The Committee agreed that the draft terms of reference for the inquiry should be
circulated to stakeholders and that a period of 2 weeks should be allowed for them to
comment.

6. Children and Young People Committee inquiry into children's oral

health - Letter from Chair (11.50 - 11.55)
6.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Children and Young People
on its inquiry into children’s oral health.

7. Paper to note: Committee Forward Work Programme - Autumn 2011
7.1 The Committee noted the paper and agreed that the forward work programme
should be published at regular intervals.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

